

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/15/2019 1:58 PM

NO. 52855-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS ROSELLO,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

Cowlitz County Cause No. 18-1-00499-1

The Honorable Stephen M. Warning, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. Mr. Rosello’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by taking action leading to the admission of highly prejudicial, otherwise inadmissible evidence. Defense counsel’s mistakes lead to the admission of the only allegations that Mr. Rosello had ever sold drugs in the past, which the prosecutor was then able to rely heavily upon in closing argument. .... 7**

A. The testimony elicited by Mr. Rosello’s defense attorney was otherwise inadmissible under the Confrontation Clause. .... 10

B. The testimony elicited by Mr. Rosello’s defense attorney was otherwise inadmissible under ER 404(b)..... 13

C. Defense counsel had no valid tactical reason for eliciting the only evidence that his client had engaged in alleged drug deliveries in the past..... 14

D. Mr. Rosello was prejudiced by his attorney’s deficient performance. .... 17

**II. The prosecutor committed misconduct at Mr. Rosello’s trial by “testifying” during closing argument to “facts” that had not been admitted into evidence. .... 19**

**III. The cumulative effect of the errors at Mr. Rosello’s trial violated his right to a fair trial by strongly encouraging the jury to convict him based on evidence that either was not admitted or never should have been admitted. .... 22**

**CONCLUSION ..... 23**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	11, 12

### **WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	16
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	20
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 134 Wn. App. 853, 142 P.2d 668 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	9
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn. App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) .....	13
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	9, 17
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 182 Wn. App. 266, 331 P.3d 90 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012) .....	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) (Jones II) ...	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	9, 18
<i>State v. Koslowski</i> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009).....	12

<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) .....	16
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2015) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002) .....	14
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010) .....	22
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006) .....	20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008) .....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	1, 2, 9, 11, 19, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 9, 11, 19, 22
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 .....	1, 9, 11, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice</i> std. 3–5.8 .....	20
ER 403 .....	13, 14
ER 404 .....	8, 13, 14
ER 801 .....	14
ER 802 .....	14
Thomas A. Mauet, <i>Trial Techniques</i> 256 (8 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2010) .....	10
